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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A contamination preliminary and detailed site investigation [PS| & DSI) has been conducted
for a piece of land located at Bennett Road, Hastings, within an area of the lot boundaries
legally described ‘Lot 2 DP 566 Lot 2 DP 11280 BLK XV1 Heretaunga 50'The area of
investigation is referred to in this report as 1A (as per the client supplied plans] and the

subject site.

The report was prepared for our client as part of the supporting documentation for the
notice of requirement. The objectives of the assessment was to identify any potential
sources of contamination from past and present land use activities at the subject site and
surrounding area, to determine the contamination status of soils at the subject site, and to
subsequently assess compliance with the NES in regards to the possible subdivision and

development of a school for preschool to high school aged children at the subject site.

We anticipate that such a development would result in a ‘change of land use and would also
result in ‘/and disturbance across the area of the development, as defined by the National
Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect
Hurman Health [NES).

The investigation comprised a PSl [i.e. site history review) and DS| (i.e. intrusive soil sampling

investigation).

Evidence from the site history review indicate horticulture use at the subject site and
surrounding area. Therefore it is more likely than not, that A10 of the Ministry for the
Environment's [MfE] Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL) described as Persistent
pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass houses
or spray sheds’has occurred as part of the historical horticultural activities undertaken on
the subject site. HAIL G3 ‘Landfill sites’ associated with the filing of the former swale (now
infilled stream gully) within the current legal boundaries of the site was also identified, that

could potentially extend across onto the subject site.

Soil sampling was therefore carried out to provide an indication of the level of contamination
in the soil [if any] from contaminants that have commonly been applied as part of

horticultural activities, and filling which are recognised to persistently accumulate in the soil.

All contaminant concentrations in the soil samples were below MfE's soil contaminate
standards for a 'residential 10% produce' land use scenario applicable to the proposed

school development.
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The soil samples results are below Hawkes Bay background concentrations, however, DOT
isomers were present in the soil as a result of the historical land use at the subject site. As
such a resource ‘controlled activity' consent from the Hastings District Council is required
under the NES in the event that consent for change of land use, subdivision and/or

development related earthworks were sought.
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1 INTRODUCTION

Land Development & Exploration Ltd has been engaged by RDT Pacific on behalf of the
Ministry of Education to undertake a combined soil contamination Preliminary and Detailed
Site Investigation (PS| and DSI) of the subject site located at Bennett Road, Hastings, within
the lot boundaries legally described as ‘Lot 2 DP 566 Lot 2 DP 112580 BLK XV
Herstaunga 50,

A contamination investigation has been undertaken at the subject site in order to determine
whether it is suitable to be used as a school for children ranging in age from pre-school to
high school. Currently the subject site is vacant of any structures and is in pasture. LDE
considers that the speculated development of the land will be a change of land use relative
to Regulation 5(6) of the National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing
Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health {NES].

Additionally, it is likely that greater than 25 cubic meters of soil disturbance will occur as part
of the construction of new school buildings, paved areas and access ways as part of the site
development. The change of land use and the projected volume of soil disturbance are both
activities covered by the NES. That combined with the discovery of soil contamination
exceeding natural background levels will trigger the necessity for the school development to
obtain consent from Hastings District Council (HDC) consistent with the NES. If
contamination is found to exceed soil contaminant standards applicable to the intended land
use the school development will required remedial action to address human health risks.

This investigation has been carried out in general accordance with the Contaminsted Land
Management Guidelines No.1- Reporting on Contaminated Site in New Zealand [Revised
2011) and Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No.5: Site Investigation and Analysis
of Soils {revised 201 1), The scope of the investigation is consistent with the LDE Proposal to
ROC Pacific [on behalf of the New Zealand Ministry of Education,) Proposal Reference
13348 and dated 19 April 2017.

The twao-part investigation included a preliminary site investigation (PSI) and a detailed site
investigation (DSI). The PSl was comprised of a review of available historic aerial photographs
showing the site, site specific council records, existing investigation reports, an interview with
the current lessee of the site, and a walkover/inspection of the site. The DS component of
the investigation included the collection and analysis of soil samples taken at the subject site.

P
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The objectives of the investigation were to:

e Identify any potential sources of contamination from past and present land use
activities at the site which are listed on the Ministry for the Environment's [MfE)
Hazardous Activities and Industries List [HAIL) [MfE, 2011)

¢ Assess compliance with the soil contaminate standards for the scenario school site
land use [comparable to a residential land use scenario)

e Assess compliance with the NES due to the potential for subdivision, change of use

of land and development related soil disturbance.

In addition to the objectives listed above, it is our intention that this report will help advise the
Ministry of Education so that they can develop the site appropriately in regards to human

health risks associated with the proposed school site development.

2 SiTE DETAILS & SETTING

2.1 Proposed Site Development

We understand that the proposed development includes:
s Constructing new school buildings and facilities for up to 300 year 1 to 13 students.
e Constructing the kohanga reo building, which has the capacity for up to 50 children.

The actual building types, layout, size, foundation systems and locations of the new
buildings/facilities have not been specified at the time of this report, and among other
factors, will be subject to the findings of this investigation and other site specific investigations
(e.g. geotechnical]. These details, once decided upon, will have bearing on the location, volume
and depth of soil that will be disturbed during the development process, which may then
affect the level and nature of site management planning necessary to obtain consent to

undertake the development in the event that contamination is found at the site.

2.2 Site Identification and Zoning

The subject site is located at the northern end of Bennett Road, Hastings and wili comprise
an area of land within the current legal boundaries of Lot 2 OP 566 and Lot 2 DP 11250
BLK XV1 Heretaunga SD. The area of investigation is referred to in this report as 1A and
the subject site.

Refer to Appendix A for a copy of the site plan and area of investigation - 1A.

The subject site is bounded by Bennett Road to the west and is currently surrounded by
production land to the north, east and south of the site. Rural residential land and the
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Hastings rugby and sports club are located to the west of the site. A location map is

presented in Figure 1.

The site is zoned ‘Plains-Zonein the Hastings Proposed District Plan 2015 and is part of the
Heretaunga Ward.

f Vi N .. ) 2T : e
= 3 4 X 5 - 2

2.3 Site Descriptiocn and Current Land Use

The subject site comprises flat land covered in pasture and is vacant from any structures. It
is bordered to the north and east by orchards on separate properties, to the west by
Bennett Road and an orchard beyond it, and pasture to the south. High hedgerows separate

the subject site from the orchards on the north and east.

it should be noted here that the section of land being considered for development is a portion
of a larger lot that is currently entirely pasture land. The orchards at the east of the subject
site are separated from the subject site by a section of pasture. Refer to the aerial image of
the site in Figure 2. The neighbouring and surrounding properties generally comprise of

horticultural and lifestyle blocks with residential dwellings.
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Figure 2: Subject site and surrounding features and current land use. 2017 photograph, source: HOC GIS
database approximate area of investigation {1A] shown inside red border.

R e

2.4 Geology

The New Zealand Geology Web Map by GNS' science identifies the site as being underlain by

‘poorly consolidated alluvial gravel, sand and mud'.

2.5 Hydrology

The Ruahapia Stream is located approximately 400m south of the subject site.

Groundwater was encountered at 1.9 to 2.4m bgl in the geotechnical boreholes undertaken
in June 2017 by LDE.

3 PRELIMINARY SITE INVESTIGATION

A desktop assessment was undertaken to provide an overview of any potential contaminants
of concern that may be present at the site as a result of any documented past and present

activities.

The following information was reviewed in order to establish the history of the site:
¢ Contamination related records held by Hawkes Bay Regional Council (HBRC])
e Hasting District Council ([HDC) property file

'GNS Science New Zesland Geology Web Map: http://data.ons.crinz/geology/. Retrieved April 2017.

Project Ref: 13348 PS|/DS| Page 8 5/08/2017
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e Certificate of Title
* Historical aerial photographs

¢ An anecdotal account of site history and current land use

3.1 Hawke's Bay Regional Council Information

Andrew Gass, an Environmental Officer at the HBRC has confirmed that the site (area within
the legal lot boundaries) is not currently listed in the HBRC landuse register. Andrew has also
stated the following: “/ have also searched our incidents database and have found one from
2001 that may affect the property. It identified some fill being placed in a natural detention
dam but is not location specific. From discussions with Council Staft it appears this fill was

not known to be contaminated”

Refer to the email correspondence in Appendix B.

3.2 HDC Property File Information

The Hastings District Council {HDC) property file was electronically reviewed in April 2017.
The property file contained three documents, two of which were associated with the
application and documents for sheds which are not located within the area of investigation.

The other document appeared to be administrative related.

The documents in the property file did not provide any evidence of actual or potential

contaminating activities having occurred or occurring at the subject site.

A screen snip showing a list of the documents held within the property file, as of April 2017
is shown in Appendix C.

3.3 Historic Aerial Imagery

Aerial images from 1949 to 2016 made available on the HDC GIS, Retrolens.nz and
Google Earth have been analysed as part of this investigation. A summary of our review of
these images is shown below. Copies of the pertinent sections of the available photographs

are presented in Appendix D.

1849 Photograph - The subject site is vacant from any structures, and appears to be in
pasture. A swale/stream gully is located within the legal lot boundaries of the site on the
land defined as 1B. It appears as though the swale is located close to the subject site
boundary &t the east but it doesn't appear as though the swale extends across onto the
subject site [1A]). Fence lines can be seen sectioning off portions of the part of the site

intended for the school development.

Project Ref: 13348 PS|/DS| Page 8 5/08/2017
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The neighbouring property to the west appears to be used for cropping and includes a small
building, the neighbouring property to the northeast comprises of a number of small to
medium sized structures [assumingly dweliings and sheds/ garages) with surrounding
pastoral land, and the neighbouring properties to the northwest, east and south are vacant

and also comprise of pastoral land.

1969 Photograph - The site remains vacant of any structures, the swale is still evident on
the 1B land but less defined in this photograph. The fencing layout has changed. A change in
ground cover is noted associated with the fencing change, where a distinct area, rectangular
shape can be seen across the majority of the subject site, but falls short of the eastern

boundary of the subject site..

Buildings are now evident on the neighbouring land to the northwest and south of the site.
The land use on the neighbouring land to the east of the site appears to be harticultural.

1974 Photograph - The subject site remains vacant, however, once again the fencing
arrangement has changed and a vertical strip of land at the east of the subject site shows a
change in ground cover. It is uncertain what this strip of ground cover comprises. The swale

is still present within the 1B land.

There is generally no change in land use across the neighbouring properties.

1977 Photograph -1t now appears as the subject site is covered in pasture, as the strip of
differing ground cover is no langer evident in this phatograph. The swale is still present within
the 1B land.

The neighbouring properties generally remain unchanged.

1998 Photograph - Three photographs intercept at the location of the site, this makes the

1993 image illegible and the land use at this point in time unclear.

2004, 2008, 2010/2011, 2014 and 2017 Phatographs - The high resolution colour
photos taken between 2004 and 2017 show little change at the site over this time period
except that by 2004 the area of the site targeted for development has been divided into a

number of smaller pastures by fencing.

The swale identified in the earlier photographs as located on the 1B land [close to the subject

site boundary to the east) appears to have been filled in.

Project Ref: 13348 PS|/DSI Page 10 5/09/2017




RDT Pacific y
Bennett Foad, Hastings N
Soil Contamination Preliminary & Detailed Site Investigation Report

The subject site remains vacant from any structures, and no stock or horticultural activities
are noted. The narthern part of a circular shaped track is first noted in the 2008 photograph
and remains present to the 2017 photograph. The recent aerial photographs document
that for more than two years high hedgerows have separated the subject site from orchards
on neighbouring properties to the north and east.

No significant changes are noted on the adjacent and surrounding land over this time period.

3.4 LDE Geotechnical investigation

Installation of hand augered boreholes at the subject site for a geotechnical investigation
undertaken by LDE in June of 2017 [report reference 1 3348] generally describes the upper

2m of soil profile as silts underlain by sand.

We note that the borehole labelled ‘HAD3' was located near the eastern boundary of the
subject site (on 1A located near to the former swale located on 1B). No fill was recorded
within HAO3 or in any other boreholes undertaken at the site during the geotechnical
investigation. An extraction from the LDE geotechnical report showing the location and
borehole log for HAD3 is included in Appendix E.

3.5 Interview with Lesses

Richard Hunt was interviewed in June 2017, Richard has leased the land from the Aorangi
Maori Trust Board from around the 1980's. During this time Richard has used the site for
cropping (peas and beans), however, cropping has not occurred on the site for more than
two years. More recently the site has been used for grazing. Richard stated that Percy
[surname unknown and deceased], leased the land prior to this and thought that Percy had

also used the site for cropping.

Richard stated that there were no above or below fuel tanks on site, and when asked about

pesticide use, said that it was more than likely they were used across the site.

3.6 Certificate of Titie

The current title was issued on the 2% of March 1988 to the proprietors,
Aorangi Maori Trust Board. Refer to Appendix F showing the certificate of title.

Project Ref: 13348 PS|/DS| Page 11 5/09,/2017
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4 SiTE WALKOVER ASSESSMENT

An initial walkover inspection was undertaken on 25 May 2017 as part of the PSI. The
subject site was in pasture but no stock were present on the site during the walkover

assessment. The subject site generally comprised flat topography. Refer to Figures 3 and 4.

Figure 3: Photograph taken facing southwest towards Bennet Road.

Figure 4: Photograph taken facing north, across to the neighbouring property.

No HAIL activities were noted to be currently occurring on the subject site [1A). The current

land owner has reported that cropping of peas and beans has occurred on the subject

Project Ref: 13348 PSl/DS| Page 12 5/08/2017
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property, however more than two years has passed since the last crop, and since then the

land has been pasture.

The land immediately to the east of the subject site, shown as 1B on the client supplied plan
{refer to Appendix A} is undulating [Figure 5). A depression of around 0.5 to 1.5m located
outside the area of investigation, a small portion of the depression may extend across onto

the eastern boundary of the subject site.

During the site walk over the potential for overspray of pesticides onto the site from
neighbouring orchards was considered. However, owing to the distance between the subject
site and the orchards located east and west of the site, and the height of the hedge row
separating the subject site from the orchard to the north, it is considered unlikely that

overspray migration of pesticides would have occurred.

It was unclear during the site walkover if the filing of the swale, formerly located across area
of 1B [east of the subject site but with the current legal ot boundaries) impacted the subject
site.

Fgur'e 5 Pho*ogr‘aph taken on adjacent land (1B). Photograph taken in the northeast dlr'ectlon

5 SUMMARY PoTenTIAL HAIL ACTIVITIES IDENTIFIED

Table 1 shows a summary of potential HAIL activities that have been identified during the site
walkover investigation and from the desktop study undertaken at the site.
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Table 1: HAIL activities identified at the site.

Land Use/Activity HAIL | Description Potential Centaminants
_ o f;’;g‘:gizz ?;zgzgzz( Arsenic, lead, copper, DOoT
Pote'm':lal for hlstonca'l MO | sport turfs, market gardens, lead, mercury, wide renge _of
pesticide use at the site. organic compounds including
orchards, glass houses or aPoEroahiaRies,
spray sheds re )
Filling of the former
swale/stream gully located o )
on the land described as 1B D:tr;r;;le"r;thr;r; D”E:gtglfsﬁ“'
has occurred. A small portion | G3 Landfill sites P vy )

polycyclic aromatic

of the filling may have hydrocarbons, and pesticides

extended onto the subject
site [1A].

6 DETAILED SITE [INVESTIGATION

Based on the findings of the PSI, it was determined that further investigation was required in
order to establish if significant contamination is present at the subject site that could impede
or prohibit the development of the site into a child educational facility. To that end, our
investigation was designed to establish whether the site soil has contaminant concentrations
exceeding the soils contaminate standards applicable to residential land use [outlined in
MfE’s guidance document), and to determine the type of consent that will be required for the

earthworks and change of land use inherent with the proposed site development.

6.1 Contaminants of Concern

Potential contamination sources identified in the PS| are associated with horticultural
activities undertaken at the subject site and from overspray from neighbouring properties.
Heavy metals, mercury, organochlorine, organophosphorus and organonitrogen pesticides
may have been used as part of the horticuftural activiies undertaken at the site. However, it
has been more than two years since the last cropping, and that is beyond the persistence
period organophospharus and organonitrogen pesticides. Therefore those two categories of

contaminants are not considered of concern for this site.

Historical filing has occurred to level and infill the swale formerly located across the area
shown as 1B on the client supplied plan. It is not known where the fill was sourced from.
A small portion of this filing may have extended across onto the subject site [1A] as the
swale was located close to subject site eastern boundary. Dependent on the origin of the fill
material, potential contaminants could include heavy metals, polycyclic aromatic

hydrocarbons [PAH), and persistent organochlorine pesticides.

Project Ref: 13348 Psl/DSI Page 14 5,/08/2017
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6.2 Field Investigation

The field investigation included the systematic collection of 18 surface soil samples [S1 to |
518] for the former cropping land use at the subject site. |

Although no fill was identified in the geotechnical investigation soil logs, to be conservative,
two additional surface soil samples [S19 to S20) were collected to target any potential

historica! filling of the former swale which may have extended onto the subject site.

All the soil samples were collected from a depth of 0.0 m to 0.15 m below the ground surface
[bgs] across the site. The approximate sampling locations are depicted on Figure 6.

Figure B: Soil sampling site plan, shown on the 1974 historical aerial photograph (Source HDC GIS).

At each surface soil sample location, samples were collected using a pre-cleaned steel hand
trowel. The hand trowel was cleaned using water and dried between samples to prevent
cross contamination. Shallow soil was homogenised with gloved hands. All samples were
placed into labelled jars supplied by Analytica Laboratories. Fallowing collection, the samples

were placed immediately into a chilly bin containing frozen ice packs. The chilly bin was sent
with chain of custody documentation on the same day as collection to Analytica Laboratories
located in Hamilton.

Project Ref: 13348 PSl/DS| Page 15 5/09/2017 Q |
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The field investigation was undertaken on the 1* of June 2017 by LDE and the samples were
received the following day after shipment. The chain of custody documentation is attached in

Appendix G.

6.3 Exposure Scenario

There are no New Zealand or international soil contaminant standards specifically applicable
to the exposure scenarios associated with schools. However, the ' Technical Review Group
[MIE, 2005) suggested that early childhood centres should be included under either the
residential or high-density residential land uses, depending on how much paving the site had
[while acknowledging that the residential land-use scenario includes produce consumption),
but that calculations should be performed to determine the best fit?

Based on the conceptual site model and taking into consideration the methodology for
deriving contaminant levels, and the proposed development at the site [with the potential for
growing vegetables), we've determined a conservative land use scenario of Residential {10%

home grown produce]' is applicable to the site.

6.4 Selected Guideline Values

The NES references the Methodology for Deriving Standards for Contaminants in Soil to
FProtect Human Health (MfE, 2011) with regard to establishing a national risk-based

methodology for deriving soil contaminant concentrations protective of human health.

Following the guidance, the Soil Contaminant Standards (SCS) for selected priority
contaminants for non- priority contaminants guidelines values were selected following the
Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 2: Hierarchy and Application in New
Zealand of Environmental Guideline Values [Revised 201 1) as screening criteria for the risk
to humans at the site and to inform on-site management actions. If exceeded, further

investigation and a Tier 2 assessment would be considered.

No applicable New Zealand guidefine criteria exist for some of the tested metals (i.e. nickel
and zinc) and therefore Health Investigation Level (HIL) values form the Australian Guideline
on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater® have been used under the residential

land use scenario as outlined in the MfE document.

The soil samples were tested at the laboratory for total chromium. However, the
Methodology document distinguishes between the stable chromium Il and the potentially

2 Ministry for the Environment. 201 1. Methodology for Deriving Standards for Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health,
Wellington: Ministry for the Environment.

3 National Environmental Protection Council [NEPC), 1988, Guideline on the Investigation for Soil and Groundwater.
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toxic and less stable chromium V1. For the purposes of this analysis all tatal chromium results

have been conservatively compared to the chramium VI.

6.5 Soil Sample Resuits

Table 2 summarises the laboratory results for heavy metals and mercury. All the soil
samples collected across the subject site are below the soil contaminate standards (SCs])
for a ‘residential 70%’land use and they are also below the Hawkes Bay Region derived

background soil concentrations (HB BG).

Table 2: laboratory tests {heavy metal suite and mercury) compared against the soil contaminant standards
(SCS) for a ‘residential’ land use and background concentrations from the Hawkes Bay.

el ae e | e | e |oem R Mg
a1 561 | 012 14 181 181 | 116 | 82 0041
— 514 | 013 12 285 | 145 | 115 | 616 | 0046
= 5B 01 156 | 208 | 157 | 128 | 684 | 0042
= G GX 54 | 218 | 165 | 128 | 662 | 0043
o 538 | o011 145 | 207 | 147 | 118 | 6384 | 004
= 528 | 011 186 | 198 | 138 | 114 | 542 | D043
pu 668 | 013 77 243 | 176 | 148 | 756 | 008
- 588 | 018 | 148 | 218 | 151 128 | 661 | 0045
pos 527 o7 43 | 204 | 141 M5 | 613 | 0D47
S10 67 612 | 158 | 228 | 166 | 138 | 712 | 0048
pop 53 012 | 145 | @02 T8 116 | 622 | 0034
s12 | 5387 | 012 | 142 | 208 | 7148 | 114 | 528 | O0%e
s13 | 669 | 013 | 158 | 208 17 88 | 734 | 0D41
s1a | 562 | oM 15 178 | 167 | 116 | 647 | 0045
P 52 GEE 148 | 178 | 145 | 116 | 632 | 0043
18 56 G14 | 154 145 | 162 | 114 | 642 | 0043
s17 | 536 | ©i2 | 148 | 131 166 | 114 | 612 | 008
s18 | 526 | 018 | 147 | 185 | 154 | 15 | 605 | 005
s1a | 594 | 0138 | 166 | 147 | 178 | 1i4 | 604 | 0047
se0 | 568 | 018 | 18528 | 144 | 188 | 181 | 674 | D081
SCS 20 [ 3 480 | ML 210 | 4o | 7400 | =10

HBBG | 9 07 24 32 27 17 105 :

All results, standard values and background concentrations are presented in mg/kg

All metals tested for ‘Total Recoverable’ at screen level

Methodology for Deriving Soil Guideline Values Pratective of Human Health [MfE, 2011)

‘Residential A’ values - Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater (NEPC, 1999

NL - ‘No Limit". Derived value exceeds 10,000 mg/kg.

NA - ‘Not Applicable’. Indicates estimated criterion exceeds 20,000mg/ kg, at which point residual separate
phase is expected to have formed within the material.

7. Hawke's Bay region background soil concentration [HB BG)

S )
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Trace levels of organochlorine pesticides {DDT isomer 4,4-DDD) were detected in soil
samples S16 and S20 with concentrations of 0.006 mg,/kg and 0.007 mg/kg, respectively.
The organochlorine pesticide concentrations are well below SCSs applicable to the subject
site. No other organochlorine pesticides were detected in any of the other soil samples
collected at the subject site. As organochlorine pesticides do not occur naturally we know

they have been introduced through land use activities.

Soil sample S19 and 520 were tested for polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons [PAH) per MfE
guidance for uncontrolled fill. There was no detection of PAH (above the lab's reporting limit)
in the soil samples. No uncontrolled fill was visually evident in the surface soil samples

collected across the site, or specifically at S19 and S20.

A full copy of the laboratory test results is provided in Appendix H.

7 DSI| CoNCLUSIONS

The laboratory soil analysis shows the presence of trace levels of organochlorine pesticides.
As such we consider it likely that chemicals have been applied at the site through historical
horticulture and activities related to HAIL activity ‘A10" likely though spray application.
Therefore the NES applies to the ‘piece of land'

The results are all within the soil contaminate standards (SCS) for a ‘residential 10%

produce’land use which is applicable to the proposed school development.

We consider that due to the low level of contamination concentrations identified, and the

nature of contamination, that further testing is unnecessary.

8 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings of the preliminary and detailed site investigations we consider that the
proposed development on the piece of land is suitable. However, a resource consent under
the NES for the change of land use from the Hastings District Council for a ‘controlled activity'

is required.

Earthworks associated with the construction of access ways and building platforms is likely
to ocour if the proposed development is to proceed. In the event that greater than 25 m® of
soil disturbance occurs within a 500 m? area of the site, and/or greater than 5 m® of sail is
exported from the site for disposal, the development project will also require an earthworks
consent under the NES as a ‘controlled activity’. Since DDT Isomers were detected in the soil,
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any soil exported off the site for disposal cannot be considered clean fil and therefore it will

have to be disposed of at a managed or licensed land fill.

We note that in order to meet the requirements of a controlled activity this report shall be
submitted to the Hastings District Council as part of the resource consent application for

the change of land use and/or soil disturbance.

8.1 Additional Recommendations

As requested by our client, the PS}/DSI solely covered the area defined as 1A on the client
supplied site plan, this was referred to in the report as the subject site.

If a subdivision was required to legally define the areas of 1A, 1B and 2, then resource
consent under the NES would be required unless the land was deemed ‘production land’, and
the HAIL activities identified on the 1B land would need to be investigated further.

8 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This investigation presents a preliminary and detailed site investigations of the potential for
ground contamination, prepared exclusively for RDT Pacific on behalf of the
Ministry of Education with respect to the particular brief given to us. The report is intended
to be used as part of the supporting documentation for the notice of requirement from MIE.

Information, opinions and recommendations contained in it cannot be used for any other
purpose or by any other entity without our review and written consent. Land Development &
Exploration Ltd accepts no liability or responsibility whatsoever for or in respect of any use

or reliance upon this report by any third party.

Opinions given in this report are based on a review of existing data, evidence gathered during

a site walkover, anecdotal information and specific soil sampling at discrete locations.

There is still some possibility that contaminating activities have taken place or contamination
at the site is in excess of that described in this report and we should be contacted

immediately if the conditions are suspected to differ from that described.

Project Ref: 13348 PS|/DS| Page 19 5/08/2017
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APPENDIX A: SITE PLAN AND AREA OF INVESTIGATION — 1A
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AppeEnDIX B: HBRC EmAIL CORRESPONDENCE

Sarah Harding

From: Andrew Gass <andrewg@hbrogovtnzs

Sent: Thursday, 11 May 2017 17:28 azm.

Te: Savsh Harding

Subiject RE: MBRC Land Use Register - Benmett Road, Hastings
Follow Ug Flag: Follow up

FAag Status: Caompleted

Hi Sarah,

I tan confirm the property below at Bennett Road is ot cumentiy fisted in the HBRC landuse register.

Note: The register is o st of sites which muy hove stored ar used hazerdous substances and was compiled from an
ofdl telephone book survey and is hot an accurate or up to dite fist of sites. Where the property is rured fond,
consideration will nezd to be aiven os to whether the property has the potential for contorination due to havng o
historical sheep dip, farm tip, fuel stornge tanks or passible pestitide contamination. As new information obout sites
becomes avoiloble the shatus of the sites muy chonge.

‘| have also searched our incidents database and have found one from 2001 that may affect the property. &
Identified some ! being placed in a natural detention dem but s nit lotation specific. Frarm discussians with
Councll Staff, it appadars this il was not know to be conarminatad,

¥ind regards,
Andrew

Flease hedp us to (mrave our seevice t0 Y09 by baking this short suvey - htpe/fewy.survevmpnley.com/ IQIRERTE - tiank you,

Andrew Gass

Environmental Offiter~ Resource Management Group
Hawke's Bay Regeonat Councll

159 [ig’ton Street | Brivate Bag 6006 | Mapier 4142

0F B35 8030 § 027 205 4545

sy B¥are poL i | Pl BERg nalCoureil

*\ d
nawikes may 5

Ther Resorster IRnaptsent Gieug of the Baeha's Ray Roghanal Councd! e (560 2001-3008 eoviiliod

This romEmIitinn, wetuling oy abtmbae s, s confieatinl. i yee e rot ther intewded retimenl,
plrasme seiere 1t Thani i Refrie the ghorfabmor i fuf selisie.
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APPENDIX C: HDC PROPERTY FILE ~ SCREEN SNIP

Documents for Praperty 55294

e T

27/06/2003 ABA9826 AO PLANS 01-02

1005 21548 T @

2610612003 ABA9826 Erect Implement Shed 1983 #004 C.13HB T (-}

7/07/2003 €S (Property ID 55294) £003 0.0348 TIF ©
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APPENDIX D: HiSTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Figure 7:'Manateretsre 1943" Source: HDG GIS database. Approximate area of investigation [1A)] is shown
in red.

g
- 4
A :-'\? y
T

Figure 8: ‘' Whakatu Mangaterstere 1969. Source: HDC GIS database. Approximate area of investigation
{1A] is shown in red.

»

Project Ref: 13348 PSl/DSl Page 24 5/08/2017



RDT Pacific
Bennett Road, Hastings
Soil Contamination Preliminary & Detailed Site Investigation Report

Figure B: ' Tomoana 1874 Source: HDC GIS database. Approximate area of investigation [1A) is shown in
red.

Figure 10: Whakatv Pakowhai 1877 Source: HOC GIS database, Approximate area of investigation [1A)
is shown in red.
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Figure 11: 1999 phatagraph. Source: HDG GIS database. Approximate area of investigation [1A] is shown
in red.

Figure 12: 2004 photograph. Source: HDC GIS database. Approximate area of investigation [1A)] is shown
in red.
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Figure 13: 2008 photograph. Source: HOG GIS database. Approximate area of investigation {1A) is shown
in red.

Figure 14: ‘20702011’ photograph. Source: HDC GIS database. Approximate area of investigation [1A]
is shown in red.
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in red.

Figure 16: 2017 phaotograph. Source: HDC GIS database. Approximate area of investigation (1A] is shown
in red.
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APPENDIX E: GEOTECHNICAL BOREHOLE LOG AND LocATion For HAO3

> BOREHOLE No: HA3
2o vy DEVEUGPMENT
Ni o & EXPLORATION Lo,
|Project: Geotechincal Investgation LDE Project Ha: 13348
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Sorehole Locstion: Refer io Sive Investigator Blan Hote compistac: P
my thot: 50 Dritled by: BAer
Pl . tauge i : BAmner
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Soi! Description Geology kPay
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APPENDIX F: CERTIFICATES OF TITLE

COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Limtted as fo Parcels
Search Copy
RW.Mas
o Lo

Identilisr HBB462
Land Registration Distzics Hawles Bay
Date Isted 82 March 1966
Prior Referentes
HBNIR14? HEBI/S68 .
Estate Fes Simple
Arta 9241 hoctares mose or Jeas
Legal Description Lot 2 Deeds Plax 566 and Lot 2 Pegositod

Plan 11280
Fropristors
Aorangi Manri Trut Boend
m

Sulypect 1o Section 36 (4) Counies Amcondment Act 1961
99353301 Mortzage to Bank of New Zealand - 22.12.2014 8 $:08 pra

Tromctlon 1 40868932
Clert Refirence  FLIPES

Gtroh Eopy Dok THVA? 1AL e Poge T of )

Reginier Orlp
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APPENDIX G: CHAIN OF CusTODY RECORD
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APPENDIX H: LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Analytica Laboratodes Lirsited

Rushurz Hesasch Lentwe
ANALYTICA
! Hamilten 2014, New 2ealand
Ph +64 {07) 574 4740
L A B 0 R ATG R I E S salesEgraiytica co.nz
woww 3 ytica.co.nz
Certlﬁcate of Ana|VSl5
Land Developmert & Evploration Leb Felererce; {7-13542
32 Grey Strest Sybmitted by:  Jonathan Mukhtar
Gisborne 4010 Date Receives:  DA2017
afiention:  Sarsh Harding Date Compieted: 20812017
Phone: 05 8873035 Order Number:
Emai: sharding@lds.co.nz Reference: 13348
Sampling Stis:
Heavy Melals in Soil
e S 2% 25 B
S MDD Al L RO N Vil
Archpe e RSP ) 1713504 1710040 2 17135403 17135406
[amsenc mokgaywt| 0425 £81 5.5 520 B0 5%
Banylivm makg drywt | 0012 .53 [ 78 0.75 268
Boren mphkgdywi| 125 453 438 542 478 477
Cadmiirn mgkgdywt | 6.005 012 042 010 0.0 14
Chrotmam mgrgaywt| 6125 “a 1480 158 154 4.5
Coppes mofkg drywt | 8.075 18.1 235 208 2148 07
Lead mpgdrywt| 0.05 18.1 45 157 185 147
\ecoury mphgdywt | 0025 T4t 0:048 0064 €.043 0.042
Nickel mghgdywt| G005 118 115 128 [ e
|z mgrg drywt | 0.68 24 5§18 [ 86.2 £34

Heavy Metals in Soil

Trseric g oy wt| 6125 3] 23 % 527 &70
Banglinm mphkgdywt | 0092 [ D.B3 3T 57 280
Earmn “mphgdrywt| (.35 ] 813 548 471 436
Cagemium mpiegdywr | COOF [ kR 013 0.13 Y o012
Chromie mogagdrywt| G125 3.9 72 e 14.3 e
Copper mhgdrywt| COFS 108 A 218 0.4 e
Lead mgkgdywt | &UF 130 78 15.1 1.1 P )
AMeroury mehgdywt| o025 0.043 0050 05 0047 1048
Wikad mphgdyes| Q05 4 148 e 35 28
Zinc: makgdrywi| .07 842 T8E (3 B1.3 T2
F TASAR RO bt Faed |
PRFIATEE Y Al e withhe
Ieooratory's sz of mooeed 2aticn,
Wtk chie aleption of ek marard .
ACCAEDITED uammm e et iled
Repert (D 17-13586-R00) Fags 1 of & Repor Date 0352017

Tris 1532 repert snal ™ot be Bl e ened waoent i full WD e WTED DRSS I o Arsintos LabIrTeries
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Heavy itetals in Soil
1 5550 ik Bk
iz | ek L SRR
Analy Ung W 17-13545.11 T-13508-12 17-43545-13 11154514 17-125%5-15
Arsemin maptgdywt| 0125 E30 E37 2¢a 52 530
Bergim rghgdyet| 6.93 0.7% 088 I & 67
Boon g dywt| 2% 447 460 471 454 44z
Cadiviur motgdrywt | 0.008 .12 592 XS [EE] [XT]
Cheemlor: mygdywt| L4625 4.5 42 158 €D 4.2
Cepper mohgdyer] G.OFS ¥ 205 20 172 17E
leas mEhgdywt| 205 150 40 78 157 %3
Wescury mgiagaryme | 0.025 L5 [ 0o T.045 0042
Slickal mgrgiyn:| 605 15 114 158 114 116
Tho mggdywt| cos 22 oz 734 847 22
Hesvy Metals in Sof
£ "ol ral UL i SiE S 18

o PRZ N 16 25T AL S BN EALGENR
| Arabye L2 ] s 17-13548-13 17-E3856- 17 17-18545-18 TT-15646-10 T7-13046-20
Anem gy | LI T5 T ] 3 )
Bergio mpdkgdy e | 0047 07% [55 17 086 [Xed
Boon mENgEy Y| 155 432 450 €0 Z98 13
Sabviurr: g dyw: | o208 £.34 EEF) 012 (35 13
Cromir. RGOy K| 0929 51 45 14T 188 [
Depper mggdry ey | LS 145 157 IBE 167 G4
Lead weigdyes] Gu B2 8.5 A 178 1
%goary mgSg iy | O0E [ 0.056 0047 [ [
Nacksl mPRg YW | 08 114 THE e 127 118
Zina mgkgdy ] 208 €12 a0 504 674 5%

240D mghg dywe | Q007 <0005 ] <0008 <005
24-DDE mylkg drywe [ 0005 <1005 <0068 <0005 <0005
28L07 regfgdrywt | 0.005 <0505 <0.30F <1005 20I0E
[ kg y et | 0.002 <0055 <0005 11,005 005
45D mgdpdyw | 423 <005 <0005 <5005 <QI0E
SALDT g dymt | G005 <55 <0008 <0505 <0005
Totad DDT gy drywi | GG <502 <002 <002 <002
alptoBHE mghkg dywi| O00G <2005 <0005 <0025 <005
Alrin makgdywt| O50F <[ 005 <0O0F <I1.005 <3555
betaBRE mghgdyws | oo <200% <0205 <0008 <G 206 <0.005
wisSheniz-e mykgdrywt | 0008 <0008 <008 <2 088 <0.005 <3008
2i-Nonashior wphgywt| 20 <31 <004 <5 3 <003 T
TelaFHE mgks dywt| 0005 <) 008 <0008 <0008 <0205 <0.005
Diekckin mghpdryat| Do T <005 <035 <DL N5
Evclog.fan | gyt | G005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <C.055 <3.005
Endosciiar 1 makpdywt | oot <t B <0 1 <00t EiT]
Endnsfan sutae  mgdgdywt| 0005 <0005 <005 <COE <C.008 <005
Ertrin mghg drywt| 225 <005 <235 .58 <008 P35
Engrin zidahye mmgdnwt| 201 <01 <D <L <00t <09
Report I 17123526 1007 Page 2 of Report Date 0T5/2017
Teus tes? report shail mof be meprocused exceqt in full, itheut the wrtes permission oF Arnahtica _aboraiores
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Organochlorine Pesticides - Soil

Ot Bomrple [ 3,

5° o o] Lt (XL il £ - i )
Ervdrin betone mghgdywt| 6005 <0505 <0508 <3008 <0005 <082
gamma-BHC mptgdrywt | G.005 <0055 <0085 <0008 0.0 <7005
Haptaziior mghgdywt | 0.005 <0.005 < 505 <0005 <005 <0005
Hepizchior epoxide mykgdywi| 0005 <0008 <0505 <0.008 <0405 <5.008
Feradtorcbenzene | mphgoywt| 0005 <0005 <0.065 <0005 <0005 <0005
Methaxychior mykgonyw | G0 <001 <34 <041 <081 <Gt
trans-norachior mahgdnywt| G067 <001 <001 <BH <0 .01
srans-Chiordane myhgdrywt| G607 <001 <001 <0.N <001 <004
Chlordane {sum} mghgdyw | 002 <002 <002 <002 402 <002
TOHEL (Surogats % L) 85 849 880 €73 83

50 £10

|
mpkg dry Wt

24'DDE mykgaywt| 6205 <0305 <005 <0005 0 005

ZFLT kg oy | 0005 <0005 <008 <D0% <0005 <
& 4.CDD mplhgdrywt | G002 r) <05I5 <0095 <0005 «<.008
4 4-0DE mgkgaywi| 0GOS <0005 <D E5 <0005 Q05 0,005
44007 mghgdrywi| 0005 <0008 @I <0055 <C088 <000
Tota DOT mghgay | G.02 052 <30 <002 ] <z
apha 8HC mghg orywt | 008 <0005 <0005 <2005 <0005 <0005
Edrin Ry AT | 0605 <2005 o <0005 <0035 TS
bela-SHE mghkgdyw: | G005 <0006 <0805 <3005 <0005 <0005
Gs-Chiordane g Sy wi | G005 <0005 <D 005 <0 005 <0005 <000
s-Ronashior makgay e | G <01 <304 <00 <01 <0t
drta-BHC mgkgdywt| GG05 <0005 <0 035 <0005 <QA05 <A
Tieidkin mpagdrywt | 605 DRE < <0.05 D% <5
Endosuitan | mpkgdywt| 0005 <5085 <0055 <3005 <005 <4005
Engosifan il mghgdywt| 6.0 <01 <021 <0.01 <001 <001
Erdoscfan suphas | mpegdyws | 0005 <0005 <005 «0.005 <0505 <0 005
Endin mghgdrywt | 005 <005 <005 <005 0E .05
[Endrin aliahwe mokgdyw| O <001 <01 0.0 <001 <001
[Endrin ketore makgarywi | G608 <5.005 <0505 <1005 <0005 <0008
|gemma-EtiC mgkgdrywt | 0.005 <7005 <0005 <0.0J5 <0005 <G00S
Heptachier mghgdynt| 0605 <3.008 <0005 <0.005 .05 <0008
Hephachiorepoxide kg dywt| 0005 <0005 <0155 <0 00E <0008 <D 5
Hoadhorsbesene  mgrgdywt| §.008 <0005 <0505 <0005 D05 <0.008
Beshoxychior mghgdrywt| 0.0 <00t <00 «031 <0t <001
trans-ronachior mgikganywt | 6.0 <110t <001 <0.01 <01 <001
rans-Chiordans mahgaywt| 584 <Rt «D01 .01 <501 001
Chéordane jsum) mgigarywt | 002 <002 e <0.02 <002 e
TCMX {Surogate) 5] 1 244 87.0 B2 oD o7

Organochlorine Pesticides - Soil

S S
._ : Voot |
25000 Mg dy Wt | 0005 <0005 <0105 <000 <0008 <0008
ZATOE mugdyw| G0 <0005 QI0E <Ta0s O <DoeE
Repor 1D 17-13586-R00] Page 2 of § Report Date RULDIT
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2 s =

HEAER |
24-C0T g kg dry wt <0005
44-CDC Tgig dry wi <0008
4 4-CTE mghgdryw: <008
44037 kg dry wt <Z.I0E
Tatai DET g dry et ZL02 cnd .02 it <D0z
aphe-BC kg gy <2.008 <0105 <0055 <0005 <D.OCE
Aldrin mpkgdrywr| G205 <2005 <0005 <0.L0E <0005 <0005
sl EH0 b A <0005 <0085 <3005 <C.006 <0005
cis-Chéorda-e opkgayw.| LO0F <2325 <0 005 <2008 <0005 <0005
si-Nenashdor mgspdywt| o0 <004 <081 <0.81 Q51 <G.I
Zaka-ST mpgdrywt| 085 <D <0005 <0.005 +0, 805 <0008
Tiehedeiry mghgdryat | S48 <005 =g.08 <005 <0GE <008
EndosuTan ¢ mpkgdrywt | 0035 <0005 <3005 <0 D0E <0005 <IGoE
Endos&n i) mpkgdyrn | ot <001 <001 =0.01 Qo1 <07
Endosuiian suiphate mghgdryws| £005 <0006 <0 I05 <0035 <005 <0008
Erdrin mahgdrget| .05 <0.88 <005 =005 <hpeE <0.05
Erdrin aZetwe kg dryws| 251 <001 <001 Q.51 o <4
Endrin éebare =pkgdywt| C005 <2008 0035 <2025 <0 <T.008
FarmaBHS mghgdrywt| So08 <0005 <DL ptvrd D05 «<0.088
Hegtadhior rgkgdywi| 0003 <605 <1285 <0005 5005 <0008
Heptachior eperice kg dnet] 0005 «0.005 <TIIE <0005 <L.OME <[LO2E
Hemdiorshemene mgkgaryet| o055 <0005 <0028 <0.005 <005 <08
Shethovwdor mgag drywt | O0f <D <003 =0.0° =501 <001
trams-novzchior makgdrywt| SO <[4 <Ao <001 <01 <pof
rans-Chicriane kg dyet| o ®301 <701 =0.3Y <051 <0019
Chiordars {szom) mgegdywt| 262 <02 <302 i Jer s <0I2
TOWX {Surropats) % ) 823 85.2 885 g5.8 Ak

Organochlorine Pesticides - Sofl
e = -_ = m’ S .

T-3E40-18
Z4LO0 mghg dry wt | &.825 <0.035 <! DOE <0005 <0008 <0008
24DDE mgkg dryad | DO0F <5p02 <0008 <0005 <1008 <0005
24ETT mytgdry | G005 <2005 0.8 <0008 <0055 <DI0E
44000 mpg drywt | 0.002 L.008 <3005 <005 <005 Li57
4 4-DDE mokgdrywt| G085 508 <0.0085 <0008 <006 <0.008
$4E0T oghgdy et | D005 <0335 <2005 <ZLBIE <0005 <0005
Tatal DOT wgkgdrywi| S | R Q02 ] L2 <BIg
ara-BHG nghgdiyet| 0005 <0005 <3305 <0008 <0035 <0E0F
#idrin npkgdny | G065 <0305 <D <0005 <00 <D.IBE
bzta-B-C migkgdrewt| GO <0305 <0 208 <0005 <0005 <0005
wis-Chiontame mgkgdyet| S0 <0335 D5 <0L2E <[, 005 <T0F
zs-Honazhiar mahgdrywt| 2ot <008 g0 3601 <y <038
seita-BHC ngEg iy wi| G035 _ <RO05 <0105 <DL3E % 005 S2.30F
Tedh mpkpdyrt| S8 <005 <005 <005 <DOE 7]
Enths. Han | mgg dywi | €005 <008 | <00 <3 OF ) <31 O0E
Endossifan ¥ mgigdrywt| 0.0 <00t =004 <i <8 D31
Endosilfamsuiphate  mpodmwt! Co08 <0808 < <L 002 <0005 <005
Endrir mpkgdywt| 205 <035 05 <3,05 <)0F <RB5
Enirir 22gmvde mpkgdywt| 20t <004 01 <25 =081 <D
Edrin ketore mykgdywt | 0.005 <0008 <35 <3008 <D0 <000E
gamma-BES mgkgdywt| 0005 <L 305 <I0E <0LCE <L 035 <0005
Repor 1D 17-13326-0R00; Fage 4of § Repori Daie pOEQT

THis fast repart shail ot be sezo3lued axcept in full, withet the writen permission of Annlyting Lsborsieres
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ROT Pacific
Bennett Road, Hastings

Soil Contamination Preliminary & Detailed Site Investigation Report

Crganochiorine Pesticides - Sofl

* 5y .+ L) + b
Rkl e M4 R0 T 1 8 D0 ()
Hepwdior mgkgoywi| 0005 oty <0005 «3.08E <0.005 <0008
Hegtdorepoyide mglkgdrywt| Q005 <0505 <0005 <0005 005 faed
Heathvscoerzere | mghgdrywt| D065 <0055 <5005 <0.006 <0005 <2008
Methonychior mghgdrywi| 051 <101 <0.01 <o <B.01 B
trans-ronachior mghgdrywt | Q8¢ <0t <00 <001 <00t <o
rms-ChiTe kg dywt | OO¥ <001 <0 .0 <08t <001
Chlordane (sum) mpkgdywt| GOF <QEZ <0a2 <032 <002 <B22
TCWX {Surogae) Y 91 oy P24 E29 365 jx ]
Paolycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbens - Soil
Flen & ek L )
(A
| sr1asee20
75 — okt
-WethynaphSalene mghg | DY <00t <0l
Azemthecs wykg | G.0¢ <ILt <00
Aoeraphiwiens mgkg| 0.0 <0ot <28
Extravene kg | BOY <0at Tl
Seeidarhacene mghkyg | Qo2 <032 G2
BarecFrwene mpkg| 0.0 g <008
SerzslbIAT mpig| o062 <002 LR
Beasghreyene rgig | 002 <002 [T
imnmim mgkg| &0 <ot <Y
Chrysene mgkg | S0 <D0t <001
Dbercia, = arhracens mpg | Q0¥ <05t <B4
Flurathene makg | 000 <oz 0o
Fhorete wgeg | o401 <D0t <00
Indenoy 1.2, 2od \pyrens myeg | &8¢ <00t <go¢
Haphthalene mgig| <8¢ <00t <D0
Erenanitvene mag | 6.6t <00f <001
Pyraoe myeg| 42 <02 <72
ey e TEd myg| a0 B.03 0g3
W’Eﬂ mghg | 001 <ot <o
Eumogse) e 1 28 834

Bt |

Dot Saaped |

Lo

Anciye Ume |Roma | s | a0
Moshre Cartent %] + | = F
Method Sunymary
Elements in Soil  Acid digsstion followed by ICP-MS analysls. US EF4 method 200.8.
OCP in Soil
method
ard Heptachior)
Total DDT Sum of DOT, DDD and DDE (4.4° and 2,4 isomers}
Report 1D 17-13535- R Fagz ¥oig

Samples ars extracted with hexane, pre-tongetrated then analysad by GC-MSMS. in house

{(:Hcmﬁne [sum) is valculated from the main atives in technical Chiordans: Chicrdang, Nenachior

Report Date 3022517
Thiie tesk report shall no be rapreduzed except in At without the wden semmizsion of Aralvica Latemtories
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RDT Pacific 4‘ ke
Bennett Road, Hastings AR S LSEAENT
Soil Contamination Preliminary & Detailed Site Investigation Report

Meathod Summary

PAH ir Soll Solvent extraction, eflica cleanup, fofiowed by GC-MS aralyss.
BenzolaJpvrene TEQ (L OR}: The moet consarvstive TEQ estimate, where a result is reported as
Jese than the fimit of reporting (LOR) the LOR value is used to calculate the TEQ for that PAH.
Benzolalpyrene TEQ {Zero): The ieast consenvative TED: estimate, PAHS repored as less than
the limit of reporting (LOR) are not incuded in the TEQ calculstion.
Benzefaipyrene toxic equivalence (TEQ) ie caludated according to Methodology for Derfving
Standards for Conlaminants in 5ol fo Protect Human Health'. Minisiry for #ve Enivrcnmert. 2074

Moisture téoisiure sontent ie determineg gravmetrically by drying 8t 103 °C.

Report Comments
Zarcles wete received by Aralytes Lasomstoriss n accepiable condition Lrisss ottersise noted or i report.

Uarres
Hao Wang, M.Sc{Hons)
Technologist

Report 1D 17-13546-F00) Fage €of & Report Date D0B2017
Tiis test repers shall =2 be merscuned axcent in full, witheot the written pernission of Analwtcs Laboainrime
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